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This grievance comes before the West Virginia Education

Employees Grievance Board on appeal from a level two hearing and

decision. That decision was upheld at level three. Thereafter,

the grievance was assigned to Sue Kellexr, Hearing Examiner. The

parties agreed, in writing, to waive an evidentiary hearing at level
four and submitted the grievance for decision upon the record. -
Subsequently, the grievance was reassigned to John M. Richardson,
Hearing Examiner, for disposition.

In this grievahce, the grievant, Claude Stanton, Jr., _
complains that he has not received supplemental salary increases -
granted t¢ central office administrators over the past six years
in violation of WV Code §18A-1-1(d); 18A-5-2; 18-4-15; 18-8-3; 18A-4-2;
18A-4-5; 18-8-4; 18A-2-2 and Jefferson County Beoard of Education

Policy No. GBRA-R.
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The respondent, the Jefferson County Board of Education,
denies any violation of the aforementioned statutes and asserts that
grievant is not a central office professional employee and does not

possess the necessary credentials to be granted the supplemental -

salary 1ncreases which were given to central office professional

employees.

.

The record reveals that grievant was employed in January

b

1978 as a CETA employee. 1In August 1979, the grievant was employed

as the Youth Employment and Training Program (YETP} cocrdinator with

a salary classification of "H" for a twelve month (240} day term.
Due to the fact that grievant received a Regents Bachelor -

of Arts degree in May 1980, his salary was changed from classifi- -

cation "H" to the professional salary scale reflecting é Bachelor
0of Arts degree with zero years of experience.

During the 1985-86 school year, the grievant's Jjob title
was changed to "Home Visitor" but his duties remained relatively
unchanged.l It 1s uncontested that grievant performed many of the
same duties as the Attendance Director, J.V. Walter. However, the

grievant did not direct the program or supervise any other employees,

and was not accountablé for the attendance program or held to the
same level of responsibility as was J.V. Walter.Z2 Based upon this

similarity of duties, the grievant claims that he was in effect the

lApparently, the duties of the grievant did change from time to i
time but no such changes occurred during the 1985-86 school year, the 2
revelant period of this grievance. The grievant offered no evidence
that the fifteen day filing period provided in WV Code §18-29-4,et seq.,
should be extended to include prior years. T T

2J V. Walter was the grievant's immediate superv1sor when he was
doing attendance work.
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Assistant Director.3
WV Code §18-8-3 (1951 c.), in pertinent part, provides:

The county board of educaticn ¢f every county
shall, not later than August first of each year,
appoint a county director of school attendance
and such assistant attendance directors, as _
deemed necessary. Such persons shall have the
written recommendation of the county superintendent.

The county board of education may set up such ?
special and professional qualifications for B
attendance directors and assistants as are deemed
expedient and proper and are consistent with

regulations of the staze board of education &
relating thereto . . . ;

in addition to the duties the grievant performs in the area
of attendance, he also performs duties for the Director of Pupil
Services. These duties are primarily to take IEP's (Individual

Education Plans} to parents for their signature and then returning
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them to the Director.

The respondent maintains that while it has not, pursuant to
WV Code §18-8-3, supra, set up any special and professional qualifi-
cations, the State Board of Education has established certification

> in

requirements for attendance directors and assistant directors.
addition, the respondent asserts that the raise the grievant primarily
seeks was given only to "central office professional personnel”™ and

the grievant 1is not a professional employee.

3
No evidence was introduced indicating that the grievant was ever

recommended or appointed as a director or assistant director of atten-
dance.

éﬂz Code §18-8-3 was amended effective July 1986. The amendment
1s not treated in this decilision as 1t became effective almost a vear
after the grievance was filed.

SThe record 1s not clear as to the specific requirements for
certification by the State Beoard of Education.

_3_



Conversely, the grievant argues that WV Code §18A-4-5a

reguires that uniformity of compensation be paid to all persons

performing like assignments and duties.
WV Code §18A-4-5a, in pertinent part, provides:
County salary supplements for teachers.

. . Counties may fix higher salaries for
teachers placed in special instructional
assignments, for those assigned to or employed
for duties other than regular instructional
duties and for teachers of one-—-teacher schools,
and they may provide additional compensation
for any teacher assigned dutilies in addition

to his regular instructional duties wherein
such noninstructional duties are not a part

of the scheduled hours of the regular school
day. Uniformity also shall apply to such
additional salary increments or compensation
for all persons performing like assignments
and duties within the county . . .

While there is some merit to the grievant's position that he

perform duties similar to the Director of Attendance, it is also clear

that those duties are only a portion of the grievant's total duties.

A significant part of grievant's time 1s spent performing his duties

in the area of Pupil Services. This is a noticeable departure from

the duties of J.V. Walter, who is the Director of Attendance,

Education and Adult Education.6

Community

As previously stated, the respondent maintains that grievant

is not a "professional" employee and therefore, 1s not entitled to the

supplement granted to central office professional employees.

6

When viewed as a whole, the grievant's duties and assignment

were very different from the duties and assignment of J.V. Walter.

In fact, the grievant's situation was different from any other

person{s) examined in the record.
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This question can be resolved by examination of the defin-
itions contained in WV Code §18A-1-~1 and WV Code §18-1-1.
In pertinent part, WV Code §18A-1-1 provides:

The definitions contained in section one [§18-1-1],
article one of chapter eighteen shall be applicable
to this chapter. 1In addition, the following words
used in this chapter and in any proceedings pur-
suant thereto, shall, unless the context clearly
indicates a different meaning, be construed as
folliows:

{a) "School personnel"” shall mean personnel
employed by a county board of education
whether employed on a regular full time basis,
an hourly basis or otherwise. School personnel
shall be comprised of two categories: pro-
fessional personnel and service personnel.

(b) "Professional personnel" shall mean persons -
who meet the certificate and/or licensing »
requirements of the State, and shall include -
the professional educator and other professional
employees.

{c) "professional educator”™ shall be synonymous
with and shall have the same meaning as "teacher"
as defined in section one [§18-1-1]1, article
one, chapter eighteen of this Code. Professional
educators shall be classified as:

(1) "Classroom teacher": The professional educator
who has direct instructional or counseling relat-
lonship with pupils, spending the majority of his
time in this capacity.

{2) "Principal!: The professional educator who
as agent of the board has responsibility for the
supervision, management and control of a school y
or schools within the guidelines established ;
by said board. The major area of such respon-
sibility shall be the general supervision of all
the school and all schocl activities involving
pupils, teachers and other school personnel.

{3) "Supervisor": The professional educator who, -
whether by this or other appropriate title, is
responsible for working primarily in the field
with professional and/or other personnel in
instructional and other scheool improvement.




{4) "Central office administrator": The super-
intendent, associate superintendent, assistant
superintendent, and other professional educators,
whether by those or other appropriate titles,

who are charged with the administering and super-
vising of the whole or some assigned part of the
total program of the county-wide school system.

{d} "Other professional employee" shall mean that
person from another profession who is properly
licensed and is employed to serve the public
schools and shall include a registered professional
nurse, licensed by the West Virginia board of
examiners for registered professional nurses and
emploved by a county board of education, who has
completed either a two-year (sixty-four semester
hours) or a three-year {ninety-six semester hours)
nursing program.

In part, WV Code §18~1-1 provides:

director,

certified/licensed as a professional employee within the definitions

The following words used in this chapter and in
any proceedings pursuant theretec shall, unless

the context clearly indicates a different meaning,
be construed as follows:

{g) "Teacher" shall mean teacher, supervisor,
principal, superintendent, public school librarian,
registered professional nurse, licensed by the West
Virginia board of examiners for registered profess-
ional nurses and employed by a county board of
education, who has a baccalaureate degree, or any
cther person reqularly employed for instructional
purpeses in a public school in this state;

While the grievant contends he was in effect the assistant

it 1s clear that he was not so appointed nor appropriately

of WV Code §18A-1-1 or WV Code §18-1-1(g}, supra.7

board agreed to provide the grievant with ten davs of his employment

It appears in the level two decisgsion that the respondent

7 -
The grievant dié not contest the assertion that he was not
licensed or certified nor did the grievant offer any procf that he

was indeed licensed or certified.
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term during the summer to attend college, together with reimbursement
of necessary and reasonable expenses. This would seem to be an
equitable solution to the grievant's predicament.

In addition to the foregolng, the following findings of

fact and conclusions of law are incorporated herein.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The grievant, Claude Stanton, was first empldyed as a .
CETA employee in January 1978. Subsequently, in August 1979, the
grievant was employed as the Youth Employment and Training Program
coordinator with a salary classification of "H".

2. The grievant received a Regents Bachelor of Arts degree
in May 1980. That same month the grievant's salary classification
of "H" was changed to the professiocnal salary scale reflecting a
Bachelor of Arts degree with zeyo yvears of experience.

3. The grievant's duties were partially in the area of
Pupil Services and partially in the area of Attendance.

4. The grievant performed some similar duties as that of an
Attendance Director but was not held to the same level of respon-
sibilities.

5. The grievant was not recommended by the superintendent
nor appointed by the respondent board to the position of Assistant
Attendance Director.

6. J.V. Walter was the Director of Attendance, Community
Education and Adult Education. He performed duties 1n all of his

titled areas.
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7. The grievant's duties and assignments were not similar
to the duties and assignments of J.V. Walter.

8. The grievant did not supervise or direct other em-
ployees.

9. The grievant 1s not certified ' or licensed as a pro-
fessional employee or teacher as the same is set forth in WV Code
§18-1-1 and WV Code §18A-1-1.

10, Effective July 1, 1985, the respondent granted an
additional salary supplement to central office professional personnel.
The grievant did not receive this additicnal supplement.

11. The respondent has agreed to provide the grievant with
ten days of his employment term during the summer to take courses
towards certification and reimburse any reasonable and necessary

expenses.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to the provisions of WV Code §18A-1-1 aﬁd
WV Code §i8-1-1, supra, the grievant was not a professional employee
as that term 1is defined therein.

2. The grievant did not prove by a preponderence of the
evidence that he performed like assignments and duties entitling him
to be covered by the uniformity provision of WV Code §18AR-4-5a.

Whelley v. Jefferson County Board of Education, Docket No. 19-86-272-2.

For all the foregoing reascns, the grievance is DENIED.
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Either party may appeal this decision to the Circuit
Court of Jefferson County or the Cilrcuit Court of Kanawha County and
such appeal must be filed within thirty (30) days of receipt of this
decision. (WV Code §18-29-7). Please advise this office of your
intent to do so in order that the record can be prepared and trans-

mitted to the Court.

»q/\_ éziiiéi Lﬁ*j;zs__
OHN\M. RICHARDSON T ~

earing ExXaminer
DATED: \(\/\W‘,Q\\‘Z__] 1981
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